1762 C2oH2606
i] 03
!t
Fig. 3. Overall conformation of the steroid, viewed parallel to the
least-squares mean plane through rings B and C (scale in/~).
Fig. 2. ORTEP stereoview (Johnson, 1976).
Rings C and D are very similar to their homologues
in compound (3) (Douglas et al., 1987) leading to the

lent isotropic temperature factors are presented in
Table 1,* while bond distances and angles are given
in Table 2. The atom-numbering system and a gen-
eral view of the molecule are shown in Fig. 1.
* Lists of  structure factors, anisotropic thermal parameters and
H-atom parameters have been deposited with the British Library
Document Supply Centre as Supplementary Publication No. SUP
52034 (19 pp.). Copies may be obtained through The Executive
Secretary, International Union of  'Crystallography, 5 Abbey
Square, Chester CH1 2HU, England.
Table 1. Final positional and equivalent isotropic tem-
perature parameters for non-H atoms with e.s.d.'s in
parentheses.
Bcq = ](a*2Bll + --. + b* c* B23cosa*).
y z B~(A 2)
0.6854 (2) 0.6583 (1) 3-74 (5)
0.8051 (3) 0-6013 (2) 3.58 (6)
0.7633 (2) 0-4846 (1) 3.74 (6)
0.5899 (3) 0.4285 (2) 3.51 (6)
0.5485 (2) 0.3128 (1) 4.69 (5)
0.4569 (2) 0.4734 (!) 3.75 (5)
0.5184 (3) 0.5887 (2) 3-49 (6)
0.3855 (2) 0.6473 (1) 4.43 (5)
0.9778 (2) 0"6631 (2) 4.45 (6)
1-0475 (3) 0-7881 (2) 4-03 (7)
1.1851 (3) 08497 (2) 4"63 (7)
12607 (3) 09807 (2) 5"18 (9)
1"3352 (3) 1.0082 (2) 5"74 (9)
i'1973 (3) 0-9463 (2) 5"45 (9)
1.1248 (3) 0.8153 (2) 4.50 (8)
0"2125 (3) 0"5790 (3) 5-84 (10)
0"3652 (4) 0.2447 (2) 510 (9)
Table 2. Bond lengths (A), valency angles (°)
selected torsion angles (o)for non-H atoms
N(I)--C(2) 1"347 (3) C(2)---N(I)---C(6) 113"2 (2)
N(1)---C(6) 1.318 (2) C(4)~N(5)--C(6) 111.7 (2)
N(5)--C(4) 1.335 (3) C(4)---O(4)--C(14) 1.18.1 (2)
N(5)---C(6) 1.331 (3) C(4)---N(3)---C(2) 113.9 (2)
O(4)----C(4) 1-344 (3) C(6)---O(6)--C(13) 116.5 (2)
O(4)--C(14) !-412 (3) O(4)---C(4)--N(3) 113.9 (2)
N(3)---C(4) 1.319 (2) N(5)---C(4)---N(3) 127.7 (2)
N(3)--C(2) 1.355 (3) N(5)---C(4)--O(4) 118.5 (2)
O(6)--C(6) 1.453 (3) C(2)--N(7)---C(7) 125.2 (2)
O(6)--C(13) 1.344 (3) N(3)---C(2)--N(7) 116-9 (2)
N(7)---C(2) 1.337 (2) N(I)---C(2)--N(7) 118-3 (2)
N(7)---C(7) 1.457 (3) N(I)---C(2)--N(3) 124.7 (2)
C(7)---C(8) 1-513 (4) N(5)---C(6)--O(6) 116.5 (2)
C(7)--C(12) 1.519 (4) N(I)--C(6)---O(6) 114.7 (2)
C(8)---C(9) 1-532 (3) N(I)---C(6)----N(5) 128.7 (2)
C(9}--C(10) 1.513 (5) N(7)---C(7)--C(12) 111.2 (2)
C(12)---C(11) 1.530 (4) N(7)---C(7)--C(8) 111.3 (2)
C(I I)--C(10) 1-511 (3) C(8)---C(7}---C(12) 111.4 (2)
C(7)---C(8)--C(9) 111.0 (2)
C(14)-----O(4)--C(4)~N(5) - 2.1 (4) C(8)--C(9)---C(10) 112-4 (2)
C(13)-----O(6)--C(6}---N(5) 2.5 (4) C(7)---C(12)---C(i 1) I11.7 (2)
C(7)--N(7)--C(2)--N(I) 2.9 (4) C(12)--C(II)--C00) i10.9 (2)
C(2)--N(7)--C(7}--C(12) 117.2 (3) C(9)--C(10)--C(I I) 111.7 (2)
and
0~
N~ C6 06
C: ~ 0 6
g7
Fig. 1. General view of  the molecule with numbering system.
1 7 6 4  2-CYCLOHEXYLAMINO-4,6-DIMETHOXY- 1,3,5-TRIAZINE
The N--C bonds in the triazine ring range from
1.31 to 1.36/~ and average endocyclic angles at the
N and C atoms are 112-3 and 127.8 °, respectively.
Similar differentation of bonds and angles in the
s-triazine ring according to the type and arrangement
of substituents is characteristic of the s-triazine
system and has been observed previously (Graham,
Akrigg & Sheldrick, 1977, 1978a,b; Reck & Jan-
kowsky, 1981; Reck, Bannier, Just & Goldhahn,
1985). The exocyclic bond distance C(2)---N(7)=
1.337 (2)A is in the same range as the C--N dis-
tances in the triazine ring. This indicates a wide
delocalization of rr electrons. Therefore, C(7)
deviates from the ring plane by only 0.16/~, and the
torsion angle N(1)---C(2)--N(7)---C(7) is 2.9 (4)/~.
Similar conjugation of lone pairs of electrons at O
atoms of the methoxy groups with ring rr electrons is
hinted at by the N(5)---C(4)--O(4)--C(14) and
<.
0
/
Fig. 2. The crystal packing.
2:
f
Fig. 3. The stacking of triazine systems in the crystal.
N(5)--C(6)--O(6)--C(13) torsion angles of -2.1 (4)
and 2.6 (4) ° , respectively.
The only suspicious result of this study is the
O(6)-atom position, which is evidenced by (a)
C(6)---O(6) and O(6)---7C(13) bond lengths of
1.453 (3) and 1-344(3)A, respectively, compared
with 1.32 and 1.45 A observed for other methoxy
groups joined to the triazine system (Graham,
Akrigg & Sheldrick, 1977, 1978a,b; Gt6wka,
Iwanicka & Kamifiski, 1989); and (b )by  an addi-
tional electron density peak of 0-39 cA-3  located at
0.23 A from the final 0(6) position. Attempts to shift
0(6) to a more 'accurate' position gave (after
refinement) coordinates close to those listed in Table
1. The separation of possible disordered O(6)-atom
positions failed.
The packing of 2-cyclohexylamino-4,6-di-
methoxy-l,3,5-triazine in the crystal is shown in Fig.
2. The planar 2-amino-4,6-dimethoxy-l,3,5-triazine
fragments form molecular layers interrupted by
cyclohexane rings oriented perpendicularly to the